FORMAT OF BULK PAYMENTS ORDER IN ELECTRONIC FORM FOR NATIONAL
PAYMENTS IN KUNA, NATIONAL PAYMENTS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY AND
INTERNATIONAL PAYMENTS IN KUNA OR FOREIGN CURRENCY, PAYMENT OF
PERSONAL INCOME AND RETENTION
CONTENT
CONTENT ................................................................................................................................................ 1
FILE FORMAT .......................................................................................................................................... 2
DETAILS .................................................................................................................................................. 2

the method of payment of budget revenues, compulsory contributions
and revenues for financing other public needs.
Mandatory for order type 5, retention type code 500.
12.
Payee (credit) reference number
Check if the entered reference number corresponds to the model
number. Maximum number of characters allowed is 22, including
dashes. Mandatory for order type 5, retention type code 500.
13.
BIC (SWIFT) address
Check if it has been entered in the register of banks.
It is used only in international payment orders (order type 2).
14. Payee's bank name  It is mandatory if no BIC (SWIFT) address has been entered. It is used
only in international payment orders (order type 2).
15. Payee's bank address (optional) It is mandatory if no BIC (SWIFT) address has been entered. It is used
only in international payment orders (order type 2).
16. Payee's bank seat (optional) It is mandatory if no BIC (SWIFT) address has been entered. It is used
only in international payment orders (order type 2).
17. Payee's bank country code  Check against country code list.
Mandatory entry for order type 2.
18. Type of foreign person
(optional)
Check if one of the permitted codes for type of foreign person has been
entered (1 – legal entity, 2 – private individual). Must be entered for
order type 2.
19. Currency
Check against currency code book; the currencies which have a buy and
sell rate for foreign currencies and HRK on the exchange rate list.
Use for order types 2 and 3 in case coverage is provided in a currency
other than the payment currency specified in field S301VALPL.
20. Charges option
Check if one of the allowed cost options has been entered:
1 – (OUR) charged to ordering party
3 – (SHA) shared charges between ordering party and beneficiary
Mandatory entry for order type 2. For order type 1 the default value is 3
(SHA); for order type 3 if the field is empty the presumed cost option is
3 (SHA).
21. Urgent payment (optional)
Check if one of the permitted order execution methods has been
entered (0 – regular execution, 1 – urgent execution). If it has not been
entered, the order will be executed as regular payment. Permitted for
order types 1, 2 and 3.
22.  Personal income or retention
type code
Personal income type code is mandatory for order type 4. It is verified
in Personal Income Type Code List.
Retention type code is mandatory for order type 5. . It is verified in
Retention Type Code List.
23. OIB of actual payer-physical
person Mandatory for order type 5.
24. Reserve  Not checked
25. Record type  Record type 309 is a mandatory entry
RECORD TYPE „399“
IDENTIFIERS FOR RECORD TYPE „399“
NO FIELD CODE FIELD
DESCRIPTION TYPE FORMAT LENGTH FROM TO MANDATORY
1. S399REZERVA Reserve C 997C 997 1 997 O
2. S399PTIPSLOG Record type N 3N 3 998 1000 M
CONTROLS FOR RECORD TYPE „399“
CONTROLS FOR RECORD TYPE „399“
NO. FIELD DESCRIPTION CONTROL
1. Reserve Not checked
2. Record type Record type 399 has to be entered.
PERSONAL INCOME TYPE CODES
Code   Type of personal income
100 Personal income paid in whole
110 Payment of personal income in part
120 Personal income net of protected part
130 Temporary work/service contract
140 Work-and-study (school tuition reimbursements)
150 Dividend paid
160 Royalties paid to members of Management Board, General Assembly, Supervisory Bord
170  Income from lease of tourist facilities
180 Rent
190 Local public transportation bonus
200 Official travel
210 Field allowance
220 Separation allowance
230 Sick pay
240 Car allowance
250 Overtime pay, bonuses, incentive payment, other rewards
260 Vacation allowance
270 Christmas and Easter bonus
280 Child gift
290 Scholarship, student grants and allowance for equipment, books
300 Allowances (for wedding, in case of death of employee or employee's family member)
310 Allowance for employee's newborn
320 Severance pay
399 Other personal income
RETENTION TYPE CODE LIST
Code   RETENTION TYPE
500 Loan
510 Alimony
599 Other types
 Applicable as of 1 June 2014